

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| | | |
|---------------------------------|---|----------|
| KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY D/B/A |) | |
| AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER |) | |
| _____ |) | |
| |) | CASE NO. |
| |) | 98-591 |
| ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH |) | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION |) | |
| 807 KAR 5:006, SECTION 26(1)(A) |) | |

O R D E R

Having been advised that Commission Staff and Kentucky Power Company d/b/a American Electric Power are currently in the midst of settlement negotiations in an attempt to resolve all of the issues in this case, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that the informal conference scheduled for January 8, 1999 and the hearing scheduled for January 12, 1999 are hereby cancelled, to be rescheduled at a later date if necessary.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 6th day of January, 1999.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director